## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO WESTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)
Plaintiff,	) )
V.	)
THE ATLAS-LEDERER COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	) ) )
Defendants.	)

Civil Action No. C-3-91-CV-00309

Judge Walter Herbert Rice

## NOTICE OF LODGING OF PROPOSED CONSENT DECREE WITH DEFENDANTS CALDWELL IRON & METAL, LARRY KATZ, AND EDISON AUTOMOTIVE INC.

The attached Consent Decree entered into by the United States and Defendants Caldwell Iron & Metal, Larry Katz, and Edison Automotive Inc. is hereby lodged with the Court during a period of public comment. *See* Attach. 1. Until the public comment period is complete, <u>no action is</u> required to be taken by the Court on the proposed Consent Decree.

Pursuant to 28 C.F.R. § 50.7, and as provided in Section XVI (Lodging and Opportunity for Public Comment), Paragraph 32 of the Consent Decree, the Department of Justice will publish a notice of the lodging of the Consent Decree in the Federal Register. The public will have thirty (30) days from the date of publication in the Federal Register to submit comments to the United States Department of Justice concerning the Consent Decree.

The Court should <u>not</u> sign the proposed Consent Decree until the public has had an opportunity to comment and the United States has addressed those comments, if any. The United States may withhold its consent to the proposed Consent Decree if the comments disclose facts or considerations which indicate that the proposed Consent Decree is improper, inappropriate,

## Case: 3:91-cv-00309-WHR Doc #: 941 Filed: 11/01/18 Page: 2 of 4 PAGEID #: 12938

inadequate, or not in the public interest. At the conclusion of the public comment period, the United States will: (1) file with the Court any written comments received pertaining to the proposed Consent Decree; and (2) either notify the Court of its withdrawal of the proposed Consent Decree, or respond to comments received, move for an indicative ruling, and request this Court approve and enter the proposed Consent Decree.

Therefore, no action is required by the Court until the public comment period expires and the United States moves for entry of the Consent Decree.

Dated: November 1, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

BRUCE S. GELBER Deputy Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division

/s/ Alison C. McGregor ALISON C. McGREGOR Trial Attorney DEBORAH M. REYHER Senior Counsel Environmental Enforcement Section U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044 (202) 514-1491/616-6584 (FAX)

BENJAMIN S. GLASSMAN United States Attorney Southern District of Ohio

KEVIN KOLLER Assistant U.S. Attorney Southern District of Ohio Federal Building, Ste. 602 200 W. Second Street Dayton, OH 45400 (937) 225-2910 Case: 3:91-cv-00309-WHR Doc #: 941 Filed: 11/01/18 Page: 3 of 4 PAGEID #: 12939

OF COUNSEL:

SARAH STILLMAN Associate Regional Counsel U.S. EPA, Region V 77 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, IL 60604

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on November 1, 2018, the foregoing *Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree* and attached Consent Decree was filed electronically. Notice of this filing will be sent to all parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system. Parties may access this filing through the Court's system.

> /s/Alison C. McGregor Alison C. McGregor